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provide compensation and stability. So far as fertility is concerned, mono-crop system tends to mine particular micro-
mutrients from the soil. Therefore, from that angle also, to keep the fertility intact changing multiple cropping systcms are always good. It is not only in the casc of the North East but in the case of the whole of India. The Agricultural Policy is under formulation and our emphasis in the Ninth Plan in the coming ycars will be to introduce multiple cropping pattern because some of the crops not anly do not mine certain micro-mutricnts, they also fix certain fertility inputs like catching oxygen from the atmosphere and fixing it like pulses and other leguminous crops.

So, he is right. This stratcgy is being adopted, and, morc so in the case of the North-East.

MR. CHARIMAN: Mr. Parag Chaliha. Please be bricf bccause alrcady this Question has taken half-an-hour. ....(/n-
terruptions)...

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, I am the senior most Member from the North-East. 1 have been rcfused quite a number of times. I request you, Sir, to be kind to this old and diseased man. ....({nrerrup-
tions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You arc alive
....(Interruptions)... You are very active
....(Interruptions)...

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, only six or seven months back, we had sct up an expert committee on agriculture and in that I had the good fortune of working with the present Minister. I remember that some very specific and worthy recommendations have been made by the Swaminathan Committee. [ think the hon. Minister remembers it. 1 would likc to know from him whether anything has been done with regard to those recommendations. I would also like to know whether any plan had been taken up for agricultural development of the North-Eastern Rcgion.
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SHRI SOMPAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, have also been fortunate of being associated with the same Committee. We were two members. The recommendations of the Dr. Swaminathan Commitice which arc only interim recommendations arc available. But, becausc of the elections the Committce could not complete the work. Now it is up to thc members, if they wish, to revive this Commitice. 1 undertake that if the work remains, we can rcvive this Committee under Dr.
Swaminathan and we can complctc the work. Naturally, the Committee hcaded by an expert and scicntist of the stature of Dr. Swaminathan must give uscful recommendations. There is no question that the rccommendations given by such a high-powered Committee, cxpert committec arc not considered by the Government

Dialogue with Western Countrics

*222. SHRI AMAR SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently offcred to have an carly dialogue with the U.S. and other Western Countrics to explain their stand on the nuclear tests, and

(b) if so, the details thercof and what is the reaction of those Countries in regard thercto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAJE): (a) and (b) Government have indicated its willingness to engage in a substantive dialoguc to discuss and explain our stand on the nuclcar tests with a number of countries, including USA and Wcstern countrics. In this context, Prime Minister had also written to leaders of several countrics, Government intends to continue to actively engage various countrics, both at the official as well as the non-official level, highlighting our unique record of restraint and our seriousncss to actively cngage in a con,':slructivwdialogue
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SHRI JOHN. F. FERNANDES: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, thc posturc adopted by the Government after 11th and 13th May tests at Pokhran is that of dcfensive and not of offcnsive. We are still being treated as an accuscd or a defendant and therc is no diplomatic initiative on the part of the Government. We are receiving a lot of telephone calls from NRls and the hon. Prime Minister said that he will welcome the support of NRIs. The overseas groups and Missions have no coordination. They hardly meet them. They hardly explain to thecm and our nationals are lobbying with the Senators in America. I received a call from an NRI. 1 wanted to know from the Government whether they will sce to it that a dialogue is also intitiated with our Missions and with our NRI groups abroad. We have associations all over the world.

Sccondly, the then Prime Minister, Mr.
Gujral, did mention in this House that he is having a dialogue with Ambassadors and Mission officials, to orient them on the latter’s intiative. T would like to know whether any such dialoguc has been initiated by our hon. Prime Minister to sce that our Diplomatic Missions ar¢ geared up for dcfensive purposes and whether he is pro-active in foreign affairs as the hon.
Home Minister is in internal matters.

SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAIE:
Sir, I have just replied to that question that we are making our efforts. The idea which you have just mentioned about the NRI's invélvement and the Indian Community’s involvement in something that we/have recognised, has been somcthing very important to us, and we are making ap effort on those lines. 1 have just mentioned along with that we have got our Embassies working very, very actively. We are advising them from time to time, We are making efforts to rcmain pro-active as you said.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: It is Government-to-Government and not with Indian associations.
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SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAIJE: It is Indian associations as well as NRI groups ‘and anybody concerned with our people living in foreign countries who arc concerncd with our missions. There is a give-and-take dialogue between them and we arc going to utilise their scrvices actively for this purpose.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Chitharanjan.

SHRI J. CHITHARANIJAN: Sorry,
Sirr 1 do not want to ask any supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you not asking? All right. Mr. Venkaiah Naidu.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, time and again, it was mentioned that the hon. Defence Minister's statement and also the statement of the hon. Home Minister have got a negative or reactionary response from China and Pakistan. 1 would like to ask the hon.
Minister whether the Government of India has clarified to China that no such statement has becen made because 1 heard in the House. ...(Interruptions)...Why are you making a running commentary?
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him speak...(Interruptions)... You please continue. Why are you listening to them?
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, the hon. Defence Minister, time and again, made it very clear inside the Housc and outside the House but still here, inside the House and outside and even in China also somctimes the statcment made by the hon. Decfence Minister is referred to. 1 would like to know whether the Government of India has clarified to the Chinese administration that no such statement was made so that our hon. Member will also hcar and hereafter does not refer to that because it will affect our national interests.

Sccondly, with regard to the Home Ministcr’s statcment also there was a rcsponse from China intefering in India’s with the objective of global nuclcar disarmament. In our interaction with interlocutors in these countrties, Government hiave rcaffirmed that we arc a responsible mcember of the intcrnational community and that our policies are marked by a high degree of restraint,

SHR] AMAR SINGH: Sir, 1 would like to know thc names of the countrics which have placed an embargo on assistance to our country in the wake of the nuclcar cxplosion. I would also like to know the numbce of projects likely to be affected as a result thercof.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question is about the sanctions.

SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAIE:
Sir. this supplementary put by the hon.
Member really does not form part of the Question. If the hon. Member likes to know thce details of it, I will bec very happy to provide them.

SHRI AMAR SINGH: I would like to know whether our rclations with Pakistan and China have become strained as a result of the provocative statement made by our hon. Minister after the nuclcar test, If so, what steps have been tuken and the results thercof?

SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAIJE:
Sir, this is not entircly correct. The Prime Minister just on 8th Junc made a statcment in which he reiterated our vicwes towards Pakistan and China as wcil as towards disarmament and the resolution of the Sccurity Council. T would just like to reiterate that we would like to have a comprchensive and sustained dircct dialogue with Pakistan in order to address all thc issucs and build up friendly and cooperative relationship with them. Just two days ago, he said in the Parliament that the two countries would like to focus on the futurc of our children and grandchildren and put the past behind us. We arc trying to carry on conveying this mcassage to Pakistan. It is our hope that Pakistan will reciprocate it. As far as China is concerned, we are doing our best to cngage in a dialogue. We hope the message that we are conveying will rcach them.

SHRI AMR SINGH: 1 referred to the statement made by the Dcfence Minister and not by the hon. Prime Minister.

SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAJE: |
think thc Defence Minister has made it clear that hc has not madc any such reference.,

SHR! NARENDRA MOHAN: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, aftcr the nuclear tests the country has dcfinitcly cntered into some sort of a crisis. There is a definite need for diplomatic as well as political initiatives. I am happy that this Government has taken steps both at diplomatic and political levels.

At the political level, Jaswant Singhji has becn scnt. But, I think, there is a nced for more political initiative in this matter and more diplomatic initiative especially in the case of Japan and Germany. 1 would like to know from the hon. Prime Minister at present, any political level initiatives arc in mind or not.

SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAIJE:
Sir, we have reiterated our commitment to nuclcar disarmamcent and wc intend to continue acitively to promote this. At the same time, we have our Missions all over the world who arc cxplaining the rationale behind the Government's dccision to conduct the nuclcar tests, to Governments as well as non-governmental organisations. Sir, Mr. Brajesh Mishra, our special cnvoy, went to Paris and London and was cngaged in a very meaningful dialoguc there. He is at present in Moscow. Mr. Jaswant Singh, as you know, is now in the U.S.A. He met the U.N. Sccretary-General. He has given scveral interviews in the American print and visual media and he is scheduled to mect the acting Sccrctary of State, Mr.
Strobe Talbott, very shortly. Wc¢ are making an effort to scnd out more envoys to keep our dircet dialogue with as many countrics as possible.
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internal affairs with regard to handingover of the Kashmir issuc to the Home Ministry. Has the Ministry of External Affairs taken up this issuc with the Chincse administration to impress upon them not to interfere in this matter.

. SHRIMAT] VASUNDHRA RAIJE:
Sir, I think, 1 have made it very clear that we have made...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MD. SALIM: Sir, we have got the answer from the Mcmber himself. Is the' Minister asking a question now?
...(Interruptions)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Plcasc
...(Interruptions)... 1 have to give a chance to the Minister, whether she wants to say anything on that...(Interruptions). ..

SHRIMATI VASUNDHRA RAIJE:
Sir, Mr. Naidu has askcd whcther a clarification has bcen made to China or not. 1 just want to inform you that the clarification has bcen made to China and we arc cngaging in a dialoguc with them... (Interruptions). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr.
Bhuvnesh Chaturvedi...(Interruptions)...

SHRI BHUVNESH CHATURVEDI:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, 1 would like to know from thc hon. Primc Minister whether in view of thc Non-Aligned Conference, to be held in Scptember, any special efforts have becen made to convince our age-lang fricndship | with non-aligned countrics.
Then, recently our President visited Ncpal, and it is said that therc is an effort to form_a new. nuclear club. 1 would like to know from the hon. Prime Minister whether he has any idea about it, and whcther even the threshold States will be included in that.
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SHRI BHUVNESH CHATURVEDI:
1s there any idca to form a new nuclear club? '
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SHRI S.R. BOMMATI: Sir, the main question is whether the Government has madc any cfforts to explain our stand on the nuclear tests to the countrics which have alrady declared sanctions, so that thcy may withdraw sanctions,
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SHRI S.R. BOMMAL: Has any cmissary been sent? I know, he has gone to London, Moscow, ectc. But, 1 am talking of countrics which have alrcady declarcd sanctions, like Japan, Canada, Australia, ctc. Leave aside America.
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KUMARI NIRMALA DESHPANDE:
Is the Government aware that people are talking initiatives against arms race in both Pakistan and India? In Pakistan, friends have formed an Action
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Committcc against arms race. Sir, 168 intellectuals have issued a statemcnt condemning the tests conducted by both the States and urging both the Governments to come to terms and start a dialoguc. Will the Government cncourage such initiatives of the pcople in both the countries?
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DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: This question basically rclates to the dialogue with the western countries. But, I think the problem is more serious as far as the third world countrics arc concerned; as far as South-Asian countries arc concerned. In the third world countrics there is a misgiving about our tests.
Earlicr we werc opposed to the CTBT because of discrimination. Now, we are prepared to sign the CTBT, and acccpt discrimination provided we are taken as a member of the Nuclear Club. Rclated to this is the question of South-Asia and it is more important from our point of view. |
find that among our ncighbours, nobody is happy with it, except Sri Lanka which has come out with a statement. All the others are feeling unhappy because they will also suffer if there is war. Nuclear fall-out will also itch them. So, 1 would like to know if any attempt is being made to mend our fences both with the third world countrics and also with our ncighbours, that is, the South-Asian neighbours with whom we are involved in many cconomic activities. May be, the whole idca of South Asian Economic Market is going to be given up unless the initiative is taken by Indian Government at this stage.
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*228 [The questioner (SHRI
GHUFRAN AZAM) was absent.
For answer (vide Col. 32 infra]
*224 [The questioner (SHRI AHMED PATEL) was absent. For answer (vide Col. 33 infra]
*225 [The questioners (SHRI
JOYANTA ROY) was absent.
For answer (vide Col. 34 infra]

Harmful Chemicals in Cattlc Feed

*226. SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND:
DR. RANBIR SINGH:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that cattle feed mixed with harmful chemicals and dead animal by-products are being produced and sold in the country;

(b) whether it is also a fact that such dead animal by-products are mainly responsible for ‘Mad Cow disease’ in cattlc;
and

1The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ram Nath Kovind.

